
RESOLUTION NO. R-2025-21 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS 
APPROVING CHANGE ORDER #2 WITH BAR CONSTRUCTORS, INC. FOR A 
DEDUCTION OF THIRTY-ONE THOUSAND, THREE DOLLARS AND FIFTY 
CENTS (-$31,003.50) TO THE CONTRACT PRICE AND AN ADDITION OF 
SEVENTY-EIGHT (78) CALENDAR DAYS TO THE CONTRACT TIME; 
OFFICIALLY GRANTING FULL APPROVAL OF COST PROPOSALS 01R4, 02, 
03R1, 10R2, 11R1, 12R1, 13R1, 17, 19, 21, 23R1, 24, 25, 26, 31, 36, 37, 41R1, 
42, 43, and 45 AS PART OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT #3 
PROJECT; AS ATTACHED IN EXHIBIT A; AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING FOR 
A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of public safety 

provided by performing infrastructure improvements; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop City Council understands the importance of focusing on 

infrastructure improvements in the area of wastewater treatment and conveyance; and 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop has utilized KSA Engineers, Inc. for the provision of 
engineering services for the design, bidding, and construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
#3 project; and 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Bastrop awarded a contract to BAR Constructors, Inc. for the 

construction of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3; and 
 
WHEREAS, BAR Constructors, Inc. has submitted cost proposals for multiple items 

needing to be addressed in addition to the original approved contract; and 
 
WHEREAS, Change Order #2 with BAR Constructors, Inc. grants approval of the dollars 

AND contract time extensions for Cost Proposals 01R4, 02, 03R1, 10R2, 11R1, 12R1, 13R1, 17, 
19, 21, 23R1, 24, 25, 26, 31, 36, 37, 41R1, 42, 43, and 45; and 

 
WHEREAS, The approval of Change Order #2 with BAR Constructors, Inc. constitutes 

full, complete and final payment for all costs described in the associated cost proposals; and 
 

WHEREAS, The City’s engineering consultant has reviewed the cost proposals submitted 
by BAR Constructors, Inc. for the construction of the redesigned storm water outfall structure and 
has prepared Change Order #2 to the original Wastewater Treatment Plant #3 construction 
contract. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BASTROP, TEXAS: 
 

Section 1.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Change Order #2 with BAR 
Constructors, Inc. for a deduction of Thirty-One Thousand, Three Dollars and Fifty Cents (-
$31,003.50) to the contract price and an addition of Seventy-Eight (78) calendar days to the 
contract time as part of the Wastewater Treatment Plant #3 Project, as attached in Exhibit A.  



Section 2.  This resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it 
is duly resolved. 

 
 
 
 
 
DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 28th 

day of January 2025. 
 

 
APPROVED: 

        
             
       John Kirkland, Mayor Pro-Tem 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
      
City Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
      
City Attorney 
 
 
 
 


